

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NOS. A-001897-21 &
A-002270-21

IN THE MATTER OF PERMIT NUMBERS
0807-21-0001.2 LUP 210001 & LUP
210002 ISSUED BY THE NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION TO DELAWARE RIVER
PARTNERS, LLC

STATE AGENCY

ON APPEAL FROM

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK AND
MAYA VAN ROSSUM—THE DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER

Kacy C. Manahan, Esq.
Delaware Riverkeeper
Network 925 Canal Street,
Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
Phone: 215.369.1188 x115
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org

Of Counsel and On the Brief

Date: July 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. DEP’s issuance of Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210001 and Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210002 was arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, and contrary to law because DEP issued the Permit despite the unresolved issue of whether LNG may be transported by rail and truck to the GLC and transloaded for export under various federal laws and regulations. (0668a; 0698a). 12

 C. DEP’s issuance of Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210002 was arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, and contrary to law because the GLC development has been segmented through piecemeal permitting applications, depriving DEP of its authority to engage in a holistic analysis of the GLC’s environmental impacts. (0669a; 0698a). 17

 D. DEP’s issuance of Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210001 and Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210002 was arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, unsupported by the record, and contrary to law because DRP failed to provide sufficient information regarding the stormwater impacts of the proposed Rail Loop and GLC as a whole, and consequently, the Permit does not comply with the Stormwater Management Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:8, the Freshwater Wetlands Protection Act Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:7A, the Coastal Zone Management Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:7, and Section 401 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1341. (0669a; 0699a). 22

 E. DEP’s issuance of Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210002 was arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, unsupported by the record, and contrary to law because DRP failed to provide DEP with site-specific information needed to demonstrate compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:7, the Flood Hazard Area Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:13, and the Freshwater Wetlands Protection Act Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:7A. (0670a; 0699a). 29

 F. DEP’s issuance of Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210001 and Permit No. 0807-21-0002.1 LUP210002 was arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, unsupported by the record, and contrary to law because DRP’s Rail Loop proposes unacceptable adverse impacts

to threatened and endangered species as well as wetlands
contrary to the Flood Hazard Area Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:13, the
Coastal Zone Management Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:7, and the Freshwater
Wetlands Protection Act Rules, N.J.A.C. 7:7A. (0670a; 0699a). 36

V. CONCLUSION **44**

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Decision

Record
Location

Decision by New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection to Approve Waterfront Development Individual Permit, Coastal Wetlands Permit, and Water Quality Certificate for Delaware River Partners, LLC, issued December 30, 2021

0003a

Decision by New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection to Freshwater Wetlands Individual Permit for Delaware River Partners, LLC, issued February 25, 2022

0020a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of Holy Name Hosp., 301 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 1997) 12

In re Carter, 191 N.J. 474 (2005)..... 11

In re N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. CAFRA Permit No. 0000-15-0007.1, No. A-3293-16T1, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1668(Super. Ct. App. Div. July 22, 2019) 20

In re Orban, 461 N.J. Super. 57 (App. Div. 2019)..... 10

In the Matter of Challenge of Delaware Riverkeeper Network and Maya van Rossum-The Delaware Riverkeeper To Delaware River Partners, LLC Waterfront Development Individual Permit No. 0807-16-0001.2 WFD 19001, 2021 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1229 (N.J. Super. June 23, 2021) 6

In the Matter of Challenge of Delaware Riverkeeper Network and Maya van Rossum-The Delaware Riverkeeper To Delaware River Partners, LLC Waterfront Development Individual Permit No. 0807-16-0001.2 WFD 19001, 2022 N.J. LEXIS 33 (N.J. Jan. 14, 2022) 6

Pinelands Pres. All. v. State, Dep't of Env'tl. Prot., 436 N.J. Super 510(App. Div. 2014) 11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 717a(11) (A)–(B) 13

33 U.S.C. § 1314(a) 9

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1388..... 8

N.J.S.A. 12:5-3 to -11..... 8

N.J.S.A. 12:5-3(a) 9

N.J.S.A. 58:16A-50..... 8, 9

Other Authorities

Rule 424(b) (4)], Fortress Transportation & Infrastructure
Investors LLC, SEC Accession No. 0001193125-15-191922 (May 18,
2015) 18

Rules

Rule 2:2-3(a) (2)..... 10

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 7:13-11.6(d)..... 36, 38
N.J.A.C. 7:13-12.1(b) (1)..... 33
N.J.A.C. 7:13-2.1(a)..... 10
N.J.A.C. 7:13-2.1(b) (6)..... 10
N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.1 to -29.10..... 9
N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.1(a)..... 9, 27
N.J.A.C. 7:7-1.1(c) (1) (i)..... 32
N.J.A.C. 7:7-15.4(a)..... 29
N.J.A.C. 7:7-15.4(b) (1)..... 30
N.J.A.C. 7:7-15.4(p) (2)..... 33
N.J.A.C. 7:7-16.6(b)..... 28
N.J.A.C. 7:7-6.2(a)..... 28
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-10.1..... 18, 21
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-11.11..... 41
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-2-7..... 27
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-3.3(d)..... 39, 40
N.J.A.C. 7:8-1.2..... 23
N.J.A.C. 7:8-2.2(a) (1)..... 25
N.J.A.C. 7:8-2.2(a) (8)..... 25
N.J.A.C. 7:8-5.4(b) (3) (1)..... 26

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. VI, § 5, ¶ 4..... 10

Administrative and Executive Materials

Delaware River Partners LLC; Notice of Petition for Declaratory
Order, 85 Fed. Reg. 59,302 (Sept. 21, 2020) 6, 13

Hazardous Materials: Suspension of HMR Amendments Authorizing
Transportation of Liquefied Natural Gas by Rail, 86 Fed. Reg.
61,731 (Nov. 8, 2021) 17, 35
